



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

4-01-16
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Investigation And Order to Show Cause on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Distribution System Pipelines.

I.14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY**

ALEJANDRO VALLEJO
ELIZABETH COLLIER
Law Department
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-1611
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
Email: axvu@pge.com
Email: eacp@pge.com

MARIE L. FIALA
JOSHUA HILL
Sidley Austin LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-2400
Email: mfiala@sidley.com
Email: jhill@sidley.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: April 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction and Summary of Reply Argument	1
II. The Penalty Imposed in this Proceeding, if any, Should Not Exceed \$33.636 Million.....	7
A. The Components of PG&E’s Proposed \$33.636 Million Maximum Penalty.....	8
1. A Maximum Additional Fine of \$9.88 Million for the Carmel Incident, After Taking Into Account the \$10.85 Million Penalty PG&E Has Already Paid.....	8
2. A Maximum \$5.836 Million Penalty for the Mountain View Incident	9
3. A Maximum \$10.8 Million Fine Associated with Unmapped Plastic Inserts	9
4. A Maximum \$7.12 Million Penalty Associated with PG&E’s Alternative Method for Setting MAOP.....	9
B. Any Fine Imposed Should Be Invested in the Safety of the System for the Benefit of PG&E’s Customers.....	10
III. SED’s and Carmel’s Recommended Penalties Are Excessive.	11
A. SED’s Proposed Penalty Cannot Be Justified in Light of the Traditional Factors Used by the Commission to Set Fines.	11
1. The Severity of the Offense	11
2. There Is No Evidence That PG&E Acted in Bad Faith.	15
3. SED’s Recommended Fine Is Not Necessary to Deter Future Violations of the Pipeline Safety Regulations.	16
4. The Totality of the Circumstances in Furtherance of the Public Interest Further Undermines SED’s Recommended Fine.....	17
5. There Is No Precedent for a \$111 Million Fine for Incidents Without Fatalities.....	19
a. The San Bruno Incident Is Not a “Reasonably Comparable” Precedent	19
b. The Malibu Canyon Fire and San Diego Fire Settlements Also Illustrate That SED’s Recommended Fine Is Excessive.....	20
6. Penalties Imposed for the Carmel Citation, 2011 Missing Leak Surveys, and the Rancho Cordova Incident Suggest a “Reasonably Comparable” Range for a Penalty in This Case.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Spoliation Does Not Apply, and No Adverse Inferences Should Be Drawn to Maximize the Penalty Against PG&E.	25
C. SED’s Methodology for Calculating Penalties Is Inaccurate.	28
D. Carmel’s Recommended Fines Should Be Entirely Disregarded.	28
IV. Violations.....	30
A. The Commission Should Not Consider the New Violations That SED Alleged for the First Time After Filing Its Supplemental Testimony.	30
B. De Anza Division Leak Repair Records.....	33
1. There Is No Evidence That the Missing A Forms Contributed to the Mountain View Incident or Created a Meaningful Risk for PG&E’s System.	33
2. SED Did Not Allege Violations Based on the Missing De Anza Division Records Until Its Opening Brief, Long After PG&E Had Submitted Its Evidence.	34
3. PG&E Timely Disclosed All Information Relevant to the De Anza Division Records to SED.	37
C. Other Newly Alleged Violations	40
1. In Its Opening Brief, SED Alleged Violations for Failure to Have Sufficient “Controls” Based on “Systemwide Recordkeeping Failures” Despite Having Previously Stated That PG&E’s Procedures Were Not at Issue.	40
a. PG&E Had No Notice of These Alleged Violations Prior to SED’s Opening Brief.	40
b. SED’s Anecdotal Evidence of Imperfections in PG&E’s Gas Distribution System Does Not Support the Alleged Violations Based on “Systemwide Recordkeeping Issues.”	43
2. Newly Alleged Violations That Are Outside the Scope of This Proceeding.....	47
a. Sections 192.605(b)(4) and (b)(8) Are Not Related to Recordkeeping.	48
b. SED’s Untimely Alleged Violation of Section 192.805(h) Is Also Out of Scope.	49
V. Proposed Remedies.....	49
A. SED’s Proposed Remedies	50
B. Treatment of Costs Associated with Implementing SED’s Proposed Remedies.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Carmel’s Proposed Remedies Are Outside the Scope of this Proceeding and Should Be Rejected.	55
D. TURN’s Proposed Remedies	59
E. If Additional Facts Are Needed to Evaluate the Proposed Remedies, PG&E Respectfully Requests Leave to Supplement the Record.....	60
VI. Carmel’s Claim That PG&E Violated Rule 1.1 Is Baseless.	61
A. Mr. Singh Did Not Mislead the Commission.	61
B. Mr. Hurliaux Did Not Mislead the Commission.....	63
VII. Conclusion	65
VIII. Appendices	
A. PG&E’s Position on SED’s Penalty Calculations	
B. Incidents and Alleged Violations	
C. PG&E’s Responses to Proposed Remedial Measures	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	31
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 1 (1998)	26, 27
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	31
<i>Hackethal v. Cal. Med. Ass’n</i> , 138 Cal. App. 3d 435 (1982)	31
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	31, 32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31
<i>New Albertsons, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 1403 (2008)	27
<i>Pinsker v. Pac. Coast Soc’y of Orthodontists</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 541 (1974)	31
<i>R.S. Creative, Inc. v. Creative Cotton, Ltd.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 486 (1999)	28
<i>Reeves v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 666 (2010)	25, 27
<i>Rosenblit v. Super. Ct.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 1434 (1991)	31, 32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	13
<i>TSMC, N. Am. v. SMIC Ams.</i> , 2009 Cal. Super. LEXIS 627 (Sept. 10, 2009)	27
<i>Williams v. Russ</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1215 (2008)	27
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 60122(a)(1).....	29
Cal. Evid. Code § 413	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451	20, 40, 63, 64
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(c)(1).....	57
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.4.....	57
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2104.5.....	11, 15, 29
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2106.....	58
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2107.....	10, 29, 58
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2108.....	29

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 192.13(c).....	40, 41, 42
49 C.F.R. § 192.603(b).....	33, 40, 41, 43
49 C.F.R. § 192.605.....	29, 41, 62
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(a).....	passim
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(b).....	42
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(b)(3).....	9, 61, 62
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(b)(4).....	48
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(b)(8).....	48
49 C.F.R. § 192.723(b)(2).....	23
49 C.F.R. § 192.805(h).....	49

COMMISSION REGULATIONS

Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, General Order No. 112 (July 1, 1961).....	10
Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, General Order No. 112-E (Aug. 21, 2008).....	18, 38
Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 1.1.....	7, 61, 63, 64
Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 12.6.....	30

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

<i>Investigation on the Comm’n’s Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Cox Commc’ns & San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. Regarding the Util. Facilities Linked to the Guejito Fire of Oct. 2007, I. 08-11-007, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 445.....</i>	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of S. Cal. Edison Co., et al. Regarding the Util. Facilities & the Canyon Fire in Malibu of Oct. 2007,</i> D. 13-09-028, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 514	20, 21
<i>Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. Regarding the Util. Facilities Linked to the Witch & Rice Fires of Oct. 2007,</i> D. 10-04-047, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 142	21
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. to Determine Violations of Pub. Util. Code Section 451, Gen. Order 112, & Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules & Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion & Fire on Sept. 9, 2010,</i> D. 15-04-024, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 230	passim
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. to Determine Violations of Pub. Utils. Code Section 451, Gen. Order 112, & Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules & Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion & Fire on Sept. 9, 2010,</i> D. 15-04-023, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 229	32
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. with Respect to Facilities Records for its Nat. Gas Transmission Sys. Pipelines,</i> D. 15-04-021, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 228	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., Regarding the Gas Explosion & Fire on Dec. 24, 2008 in Rancho Cordova, Cal.,</i> D. 11-11-001, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 509	16, 24
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion to Determine whether Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. & PG&E Corp.'s Organizational Culture & Governance Prioritize Safety,</i> I. 15-08-019, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 539	55
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on Regulations Relating to Passenger Carriers, Ridesharing, & New Online-Enabled Transp. Servs.,</i> D. 16-01-014, 2016 Cal. PUC LEXIS 22	58
<i>Regarding Standards of Conduct Governing Relationships between Energy Utils. & Their Affiliates,</i> D. 98-12-075, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1018	passim
<i>Resolution ALJ-277, Affirming Citation No. ALJ-274 2012-01-001 Issued to Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. for Violations of Gen. Order 112-E,</i> 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 629	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Resolution ALJ-323, <i>Resolves the Appeal of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. from Citation ALJ-274 2014-11-001 Issued by the Safety & Enforcement Div.</i> , 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 757.....	3, 8, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., et al., <i>Integrity Management for Gas Distribution Report of Phase I Investigations</i> (Dec. 2005).....	6
